

# RFP No. 15-001 FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION

## J.A. LaRocco Enterprises, Inc

101075 Overseas Hwy Key Largo, FL 33037 305-453-0368

**Contact: Brian Conover** 

Larocco743@att.net

February 4, 2015

#### Letter of Transmittal

- 2) a) J.A. LaRocco Enterprises proposes to install sixteen (16) fire hydrants in various locations throughout Key Largo, Florida. Our company will provide all labor, material, tools and equipment necessary to complete the installations in a timely and efficient manner. The work will be completed timely and as per FKAA guidelines and permits. We understand the work is to be completed in two phases. The first phase for installation of eight (8) hydrants will be from March to September 2015; the second phase for the installation of the remaining eight (8) hydrants will begin in October and go through December 2015.
  - b) Authorized representatives of the Corporation are as follows:
    - John LaRocco President 305-522-0462
       424 Sunshine Blvd, Tavernier, FL 33070
    - Brian Conover Secretary and Supervisor 305-345-6719
       101075 Overseas Hwy, Key Largo, FL 33037
    - Terry Davis Project Supervisor 305-360-4825
       1024 Gibraltar Rd, Key Largo, FL 33037

Profile of Proposer

- 3) a) J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc. is a locally owned and operated corporation in Monroe County. Our office and yard are located just off of the Overseas Highway in Key Largo.
- b) We currently have thirty-nine (39) employees of which thirteen (13) would be assigned to this project.

Summary of Proposer's Qualifications

### 4) a) Primary Individuals:

- John LaRocco is the President of J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc. He will contribute 50% of his time to the project. Resume attached
- Brian Conover is the Project Supervisor for J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc. He will be the District's primary contact. Brian will contribute 100% of his time to the project. He has been our Project Supervisor for over 6 years; and has been directly involved with the installation and repair of multiple projects involving water and sewer lines. Resume attached
- Terry Davis is also a Project Supervisor for J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc. He will contribute 80% of his time to the project. Resume attached

We specialize in underground utility installation and repair, primarily sewer and water lines.

b) We have been installing and repairing underground utilities for over 17 years. We had contracted with KLWTD for various vacuum, force, and gravity main installation projects which were completed in 2012. We are currently contracted with Layne to install various vacuum, force and gravity main projects and FKAA to update main water lines in various neighborhoods within the Village of Islamorada. We recently completed the installation of eight (8) fire hydrants for the Key Largo Fire and EMS District.

Over the past five years, we have installed more than sixty (60) fire hydrants and/or fire lines for private entities as well as local government in various locations throughout Monroe County. We have completed projects for The Board of County Commissioners, John Kocol and the Key Largo Fire District.

RFP 15-001
Fire Hydrant Installation
J.A. LaRocco Enterprises, Inc
Page 4 (Summary of Qualifications cont.)

### c) References:

- Marnie Walterson Distribution Design Supervisor FKAA
   1100 Kennedy Dr, Key West, FL 33041
   Telephone: (305) 295-2154 Fax: (305) 295-2223
- Joe Joyce Service Supervisor Florida Keys Electric Cooperative PO Box 377, Tavernier, FL 33070
   Telephone: (305) 852-2431 Fax: (305) 852-9129
- Greg Tindle Director of Utilities Islamorada Village of Islands 86800 Overseas Hwy, Islamorada, FL 33036 Telephone: (305) 664-6451 Fax: (305) 852-9523

Cost of Services and Materials

5) Our fixed price to install the fire hydrants to meet FKAA specifications is \$8,800.00 per hydrant assembly.

## Subcontracting

6) We employee thirty-nine (39) individuals, of which, thirteen specialize in underground utility installation and repair. With our knowledge and equipment, we can fully complete projects without the additional expense of subcontracting.

#### **Proposal Details**

7) Unlike other construction companies, J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc. is self-sufficient. We own and maintain all necessary equipment to complete the various aspects of underground utility installation and repair (i.e. 1 Lube/Fuel Truck, 5 Dump trucks, 1 Roll-Off Truck, 2 Tractor, 3 Lowboy Trailers, 2 Combinations Backhoe/Loaders), 6 Excavators, 6 Vermeer Trenchers, 4 Wheel Loaders, 3 Skid Steer Loaders, 1 Grader, 1 Asphalt Paver, 6 Rollers/Compactors, 1 Ditch Witch Vacuum Trailer, 1 ROVAC Vacuum Test Pump, and various concrete equipment).

Once projects are awarded we will coordinate all aspects of the project with the owner and FKAA. We will install the hydrants according to the priority established in the bid documents.

#### RESUME

Brian Conover 101075 Overseas Hwy Key Largo, FL 33037 (305) 345-6719

#### PERSONAL INFORMATION

Date or Birth: June 7, 1981

Health: Excellent

Marital Status: Married

Military: United States Coast Guard

**EDUCATION** 

Brosville Middle School

Danville, VA

Grades 6 – 7

Tunstall High School

Dry Fork, VA

Grades 8 – 12

Danville Community College

Danville, VA

1-1/2 Years

#### **BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE**

From 2001 To 2005

Active Military in the United States Coast Guard in

Islamorada, FL

From 2005 To Present

Project Supervisor for J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc.

in Key Largo, FL

#### **CURRENT LICENSES AND CERTIFICATES**

American Traffic Safety Services Association (ATSSA)

Completed 04/09/10

ID# 37

#### PERSONAL REFERENCES

Richard Crow

(954) 254-7898

Brad Kline

(617) 331-7607

**Chris Clemmons** 

(954) 551-4897

Sara Dunlap

(305) 393-0969

#### RESUME

John LaRocco 424 Sunshine Blvd. Tavernier, FL 33070 (305) 852-7252

#### PERSONAL INFORMATION

Date or Birth: September 18, 1953

Marital Status: Married

Health: Excellent

Military: United States Army

#### **EDUCATION**

Sunnyside Elementary & Middle School

Proviso West High School

Triton College

Universal Construction School

Chicago, IL Grades 1 – 8 Chicago, IL Grades 9 – 12

Chicago, IL 1 Year

Graduated

#### **BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE**

From 1975 To 1985 From 1986 To Present Self employed Engineering Contractor in Illinois. Self employed Engineering Contractor in Florida.

#### **CURRENT CONTRACTORS LICENSE**

Engineering Class I 245 License #01-04316

**VOLUNTEER ACTIVITIES** 

**Upper Keys Rotary Club** 

#### PERSONAL REFERENCES

Mike Boyce (305) 451-2716

Tim Quann (305) 664-4433

Jim Reynolds

(305) 295-2203

Joe Joyce

(305) 852-2431

#### RESUME

Terry Davis 1024 Gibraltar Rd Key Largo, FL 33037 (305) 360-4825

#### PERSONAL INFORMATION

Date or Birth: November 29, 1961

Marital Status: Single

Health: Excellent

Military: None

#### **EDUCATION**

Augusta Elementary School
Romney Middle School
Hampshire Senior High School

Augusta, WV Romney, WV Grades K – 5

Romney, WV

Grades 6 – 8 Grades 9 – 12

#### **BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE**

From 1985 To 1987

Operator/Mechanic for Upper Keys Marine

Construction Key Largo, FL

From 1987 To Present

Project Supervisor for J.A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc.

in Key Largo, FL

#### PERSONAL REFERENCES

Richard Beckman	(305) 451-3241	Joe Miklas	(305) 852-7225
Ronald Gilman	(352) 486-4576	Nancy Ywat	(305) 304-7423
Jim Lewanski	(305) 797-8237	Gary Grinder	(305) 797-8223

## Acknowledgment of Addendums

We acknowledge receipt of addendum 1 and 2 to the RFP No 15-001

Brian K Conover, Secretary

#### 2014 FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT

DOCUMENT# P93000017468

Entity Name: J. A. LAROCCO ENTERPRISES, INC.

**Current Principal Place of Business:** 

743 LARGO RD KEY LARGO, FL 33037

**Current Mailing Address:** 

743 LARGO RD KEY LARGO, FL 33037 US

FEI Number: 65-0391263 Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

LAROCCO, JOHN **424 SUNSHINE BLVD** TAVERNIER, FL 33070 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent

Date

FILED Apr 16, 2014

Secretary of State

CC7340361431

Officer/Director Detail:

Title

**PRESIDENT** 

Title

DIRECTOR

Name

LAROCCO, JOHN

Name

LAROCCO, ANNE

Address

**424 SUNSHINE BLVD** 

Address

424 SUNSHINE BLVD

Certificate of Status Desired: No

City-State-Zip: TAVERNIER FL 33070

City-State-Zip:

TAVERNIER FL 33070

Title

DIRECTOR

Title

DIRECTOR

Name

CONOVER, ALLISON M

Name

CONOVER, BRIAN K

Address

PO BOX 372812

Address

City-State-Zip: KEY LARGO FL 33037

City-State-Zip: KEY LARGO FL 33037

PO BOX 372812

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: JOHN A LAROCCO

**PRES** 

04/16/2014

## 2014 / 2015 MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT **EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2015**

RECEIPT# 30140-60562

Business Name: LAROCCO J A ENTERPRISES

J A LAROCCO Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

743 LARGO RD

KEY LARGO, FL 33037

Business Location: 743 LARGO RD

KEY LARGO, FL 33037

Business Phone:

305-453-0368

Business Type:

CONTRACTOR (CONT ENGINEERING ENG I

245)

Employees

10

COMP CARD: ENG I 245 EXP 10-31-09

Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	Sub-Total	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
25.00	0.00	25.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.00

Paid 110-13-00006919 08/25/2014 25.00

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT WHEN VALIDATED

Danise D. Henriquez, CFC, Tax Collector PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041

THIS IS ONLY A TAX. YOU MUST MEET ALL COUNTY AND/OR MUNICIPALITY PLANNING AND ZONING REQUIREMENTS.

## MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129 EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Business Name: LAROCCO J A ENTERPRISES

RECEIPT# 30140-60562

Business Location: 743 LARGO RD

KEY LARGO, FL 33037

Owner Name: J A LAROCCO

Business Phone:

305-453-0368

Mailing Address:

743 LARGO RD KEY LARGO, FL 33037 Business Type:

CONTRACTOR (CONT ENGINEERING ENG I

245)

Employees

10

COMP CARD: ENG I 245 EXP 10-

1	Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	Sub-Total	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
			45.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25.00
	25.00	0.00	25.00				

#### $ACORD_{\neg}$

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/17/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:				
Advanced Ins.U/W LLC-Estero	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 954 963-6666 FAX (A/C, No): 95496	41438			
10600 Chevrolet Way Ste. 301	E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
Estero, FL 33928	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
239 949-1888	INSURER A : FCCI Insurance Company	10178			
INSURED	INSURER B:				
J. A. LaRocco Enterprise, Inc.	INSURER C:				
dba All Keys Concrete	INSURER D:				
743 Largo Road	INSURER E:				
Key Largo, FL 33037	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

~	ENERAL LIABILITY  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		GL00130472	02/42/2044	00/40/0045		
G	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		GE00130472	02/13/2014	02/13/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$1,000,000 \$500,000 \$10,000 \$1,000,000 \$2,000,000 \$2,000,000
A AI	X POLICY PROJECT LOC UTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS		CA00203452	02/13/2014	02/13/2015		\$ \$1,000,000 \$
A )	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE  DED X RETENTION \$10,000		UMB00138462	02/13/2014	02/13/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 \$
AN OF (M	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		001WC13A68081	02/25/2013		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Certificate Holder is included as Additional Insured.

Loc# 1 - 743 Largo Road;; Key Largo, FL

Building # 1 Excavation/grading of land/water main construction

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Blanket Al is included except for when special wording is needed	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Estero, FL 33928	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
11	Charlotto Floud

CANCELL ATION

CERTIFICATE LIGHTER

MONROE COUNTY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

RECEIPT NO. 10004728 CC: ENGI
ISSUE DATE 11/12/2013 FEE PAID: 200.00

COUNTY LIC# ENG I 245

THIS CERTIFIES THAT
LAROCCO, JOHN A
ENGINEERING CONT I
IN GOOD STANDING AND THIS CERTIFICATE
OF COMPETENCY IS VALID AND IN FORCE
UNTIL 10/31/15

LAROCCO, JOHN A J A LAROCCO ENTERPRISES INC 424 SUNSHINE BLVD TAVERNIER FL, 33070 MONROE COUNTY
CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT
LAROCCO, JOHN A
QUALIFIES AS A
ENGINEERING CONT I
THIS CERTIFICATE EXPIRES ON
10/31/15

UNLESS REVOKED ACCORDING TO LAW

BUILDING OFFICIAL

## THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

# AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	DDECENTO	THAT VAC			
101075 OVERSEAS HIGHW			A. LaROCCO ENTERPRISE,	INC.	
			s Casualty and Surety Comp	any of America	
2420 Lakemont Ave., 4th fl, O			o casaary and carety comp	any of America	
				O.T.	
			f		
			y bound unto KEY LARGO FI	RE RESCUE & EMER	GENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES DISTRICT			KEY LARGO, FL 33037		
as Obligee, hereinafter called	d the Obligee,	in the sum of	Five Percent of Amount Bid		
			Dollars (\$	5%	),
for the payment of which sur executors, administrators, su	n well and tru occessors and	ly to be made, to assigns, jointly	he said Principal and the said and severally, firmly by these	Surety, bind oursel presents.	ves, our heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal has	s submitted a	bid for FIRE H	YDRANT INSTALLATION. IN	ISTALLATION OF 16	FIRE
HYDRANTS AT SPECIFIED L					
the Obligee in accordance w Contract Documents with go payment of labor and materi such Contract and give such penalty hereof between the a	ith the terms of the terms of the suffice also furnished in bond or bore amount specific perform the	of such bid, and cient surety for in the prosecution nds, if the Princied in said bid a	f the Principal and the Principal give such bond or bonds as the faithful performance of son thereof, or in the event of sipal shall pay to the Obligeer and such larger amount for why said bid, then this obligation	may be specified in such Contract and fithe failure of the Priet the difference not the contract the Obligee may	the bidding or or the prompt ncipal to enter to exceed the v in good faith
Signed and sealed this	6th	day of	February		. 2015
(Wi	tness)		J.A. LaROCCO ENTERPR (Principal)  By:	ISE, INC.	(Seal)
^			1-7		(Title)
(Philip)			Travelers Casualty and Su (Surety)	rety Company of Am	erica (Seal)
- \ (Wit	ness)		By: Attorney in Fact D. W. Matso	on III	(Title)

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

CASUAL CORPORTAL 1982 CORPORTAL 1982

















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

216588

Certificate No. 005991639

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

D. W. Matson III, and John W. Charlton

	Coral Gables		, State	ofFloa			their true and law	ful Attorney(s)-in-Fact
each in their separate other writings obliga contracts and execut	atory in the natu	re than one is nam are thereof on beha	ed above, to sign, alf of the Compa	execute, seal and nies in their busin	acknowledge any ess of guaranteein	and all bonds, rec g the fidelity of p	ognizances, condi- persons, guarantee	tional undertakings and ing the performance o
IN WITNESS WHE	EREOF, the Con	mpanies have caus	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate sea	als to be hereto af	fixed, this	21st
	F F S	armington Casua idelity and Guar idelity and Guar t. Paul Fire and I t. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance ( anty Insurance ( Marine Insuranc	Jnderwriters, Inc e Company	Tra Tra	velers Casualty a velers Casualty a	surance Company and Surety Company and Surety Company y and Guaranty (	any any of America
CASUA CSFOOL 2 1 9 8 2 0 0 2 1 9 8 2 0 0	1977 M	MOORPORATED SE	THE A THE STATE OF	SEAL S	CORPORATE OF SEAL S	HARTFORD, ODER	T LND SURCE CONN.  G (HARTFORD) ST	STAND AND STANDS
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.					Ву:	Robert L. Rane	ey, Senior Vice Presid	dent
Fire and Marine Insu	esident of Farmi trance Company Company of An	ngton Casualty Co , St. Paul Guardian nerica, and United	i Insurance Comp States Fidelity ar	and Guaranty Insu pany, St. Paul Mero nd Guaranty Comp	rance Company, Foury Insurance Co pany, and that he,	idelity and Guarai mpany, Travelers as such, being aut	nty Insurance Unde Casualty and Sure thorized so to do, e	knowledged himself to erwriters, Inc., St. Paul ty Company, Travelers executed the foregoing
In Witness Whereof	'. I hereunto set i	my hand and offic	ial seal	TETRE		Man	is c. J	itreault

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

